UNIVERSITY OF REGINA ARCHIVES AND SPECIAL COLLECTIONS

DR JOHN ARCHER LIBRARY

89-72

JOAN GIVNER

OCTOBER 2016

BY KIEU MA

AND

ELIZABETH SEITZ



89-72 JOAN GIVNER 2/7

Biographical Sketch: Joan Givner (nee Short) graduated from the University of London with a
Bachelor of Arts Honours degree in 1958 and a Ph.D. in 1972. She earned a Masters degree in Arts
from Washington University in St. Louis, Missouri in 1965. While in the United States she taught high
school from 1959 until 1961. She then taught English at Port Huron Junior College (now St Clair
County Community College) from 1961 until 1965. Givner joined the predecessor of the University of
Regina, the University of Saskatchewan, Regina Campus, as a Lecturer of English in 1965 and in 1972
became an Assistant Professor, in 1975 an Associate Professor and in 1981 she became a Professor
of English. Joan retired from the University of Regina in 1995 to Victoria, British Columbia and taught
creative writing at Malaspina College — Cowichan Campus during the spring of 1997.

She has published several books: Katherine Anne Porter: A Life (1982), Tentacles of Unreason,
(1985), Katherine Anne Porter: Conversations, Introduction, (1987); Unfortunate Incidents (1988),
Mazo de la Roche: The Hidden Life (1989), Katherine Anne Porter: A Life (Revised Edition) (1991),
Scenes from Provincial Life (1991), The Self-Portrait of a Literary Biographer (1993), In the Garden of
Henry James (1996), Thirty-four Ways of Looking at Jane Eyre: Essays and Fiction (1998) and Half
Known Lives (2000). She has also published numerous short stories. She has published articles in
Studies in Short Fiction, Genre, International Fiction Review, Southwest Review and Descant to name a
few. She has contributed chapters for several books and delivered many papers and readings on
Katherine Anne Porter and other topics across Canada and the United States

Givner currently resides in a small seaside town north of Victoria, B.C. Although she is retired from
teaching, Joan still continues to write fiction books such as Half Known Lives and Ellen Fremedon as
well as reviewing books for B.C. Bookworld, The Toronto Star, Books in Canada and other publications.
Scope and Content: This collection consists of 91 centimetres of textual records.

The records in this collection include several drafts of Givner's Mazo de la Roche The Hidden Life, it
also includes 7 audio cassette tapes. The dates represented range from 1929 to 1989. Much of the
contents is taped together.

Custodial History: The collection was transferred to Archives and Special Collections by Joan Givner
in November 1989.

Future Accruals: Future accruals are expected.

Related Accessions: 84-4, 85-92, 86-61, 87-84, and 88-13.



89-72 JOAN GIVNER 3/7

Box 1 1 Audio Cassette Tapes (includes 7 cassette tapes)
Correspondence
2 ? Tom, March, 1989

3 Photograph (1)

Publications of Interest

4 Hierogamy versus Wedlock: Types of Marriage Plots and Their Relationship to Genres
of Prose Fiction

5 The Library Chronicle of the University of Texas at Austin, New Series Number 40

6 NeWest Review Volume 5, Number 3, November 1979

University of Regina
Department of Philosophy and Classics
7 Diagram Argument - Dr. David Givner
8 Memorandum, June 16, 1988

Writing by Joan Givner
Mazo de la Roche The Hidden Life

Drafts
9 Acknowledgements
10 Acknowledgements and Notes
11 Appendix
12 (Author)
13 Chapter 1:
14 Chapter 1: The Advent of Caroline Clement
15 Chapter 1: The Advent of Caroline Clement
16 Chapter 1: The Advent of Caroline Clement
17 Chapter 1: The Advent of Caroline Clement
18 Chapter 1: The Advent of Caroline Clement
19 Chapter 1: The Advent of Caroline Clement
20 Chapter 1: The Advent of Caroline Clement (Early Version)
21 Chapter 1: Maternal Forebears
22 Chapter 1: Notes and Footnotes
23 Chapter 1- End 1/2
Box 2 24 Chapter 1- End 2/2
25 Chapter 2: Life before Caroline
26 Chapter 2: Life before Caroline
27 Chapter 2: Life before Caroline
28 Chapter 2: Life before Caroline
29 Chapter 2: Life before Caroline (includes notes)
30 Chapter 2: Notes and Footnotes
31 Chapter 3: Mazo's Childhood
32 Chapter 3: Notes and Footnotes
33 Chapter 3: The Roches Protectors of Weak Women
34 Chapter 3: The Roches Protectors of Weak Women
35 Chapter 3: The Roches Protectors of Weak Women

36 Chapter 3: The Roches Protectors of Weak Women



Box 3

89-72

37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86
87
88
89
90
91
92

JOAN GIVNER 477

Chapter 3: The Roches Protectors of Weak Women
Chapter 3: The Roches Protectors of Weak Women
Chapter 3: The Shadow of this Grandfather
Chapter 4: Caroline

Chapter 4: The Fantastic Double Life of the Play
Chapter 4: The Fantastic Double Life of the Play
Chapter 4: The Fantastic Double Life of the Play
Chapter 4: The Fantastic Double Life of the Play
Chapter 4: The Fantastic Double Life of the Play
Chapter 4: The Fantastic Double Life of the Play
Chapter 4: Notes and Footnotes

Chapter 5: Collapse

Chapter 5: Notes and Footnotes

Chapter 5: The Wounded Bird

Chapter 5: The Wounded Bird

Chapter 5: The Wounded Bird

Chapter 5: The Wounded Bird

Chapter 5: The Wounded Bird

Chapter 5: The Wounded Bird

Chapter 6: Acton, Ontario

Chapter 6: Acton, Ontario

Chapter 6: Acton, Ontario

Chapter 6: Acton, Ontario

Chapter 6: Acton, Ontario

Chapter 6: Acton, Ontario

Chapter 6: Notes and Footnotes

Chapter 6: That for Which | was made

Chapter 6: The Third Decade: Emerging from the Parental Shadow
Chapter 7: Partnership in Life: We Adopted Each Other as Sisters
Chapter 7: Two Romantic Friendships

Chapter 7: Two Romantic Friendships

Chapter 7: Two Romantic Friendships

Chapter 7: Two Romantic Friendships

Chapter 7: Two Romantic Friendships

Chapter 7: Two Romantic Friendships

Chapter 8: Emerging from the Parental Shadow
Chapter 8: Emerging from the Parental Shadow
Chapter 8: Emerging from the Parental Shadow
Chapter 8: Emerging from the Parental Shadow
Chapter 8: Emerging from the Parental Shadow
Chapter 8: Emerging from the Parental Shadow
Chapter 8: The Jalna Success

Chapter 9: After the Prize

Chapter 9: Delight

Chapter 9: Delight

Chapter 9: Delight

Chapter 9: Delight

Chapter 9: Delight

Chapter 9: Delight

Chapter 9: Delight (includes notes)

Chapter 9: Delight (includes notes)

Chapter 10: The Year of Wonder

Chapter 10: The Year of Wonder

Chapter 10: The Year of Wonder

Chapter 10: The Year of Wonder

Chapter 10: The Year of Wonder



Box 4

Box 5

89-72

93

94

95

96

97

98

99

100
101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109
110
111
112
113
114
115
116
117
118
119
120
121
122
123
124
125
126
127
128
129
130
131
132
133
134
135
136
137
138
139
140
141
142
143
144
145
146
147
148

Chapter 10:
Chapter 11:
Chapter 11:
Chapter 11:
Chapter 11:
Chapter 11:
Chapter 11:
Chapter 11:
Chapter 12:
Chapter 12:
Chapter 12:
Chapter 12:
Chapter 12:
Chapter 12:
Chapter 13:
Chapter 13:
Chapter 13:
Chapter 13:
Chapter 13:
Chapter 14:
Chapter 14:
Chapter 14:
Chapter 14:
Chapter 14:
Chapter 15:
Chapter 15:
Chapter 15:
Chapter 15:
Chapter 15:
Chapter 15:
Chapter 16:
Chapter 16:
Chapter 16:
Chapter 16:
Chapter 17:
Chapter 17:
Chapter 17:
Chapter 17:
Chapter 17:
Chapter 18:
Chapter 18:
Chapter 18:
Chapter 18:
Chapter 19:
Chapter 19:
Chapter 19:
Chapter 19:
Chapter 20:
Chapter 20:
Chapter 20:
Chapter 20:

JOAN GIVNER 517

The Year of Wonder

Paternal Forebears

Recovery

Recovery

Recovery

Recovery

Recovery

Recovery

Living the Dream

Passage to Europe

Passage to Europe

Passage to Europe

Passage to Europe

Passage to Europe

England Act One - Being Country People
England Act One - Being Country People
England Act One - Being Country People
England Act One - Being Country People
England Act One - Being Country People
England Act Two - Become a Family
England Act Two - Become a Family
England Act Two - Become a Family
England Act Two - Become a Family
England Act Two - Become a Family
England Act Three - Theatre Mad
England Act Three - Theatre Mad
England Act Three - Theatre Mad
England Act Three - Theatre Mad
England Act Three - Theatre Mad
England Act Three - Theatre Mad
Transition

Transition

Transition

Transition

Return to Canada

Return to Canada

Return to Canada

Return to Canada

Return to Canada

Last Year

Last Year

Last Year

Last Year

The End of a Saga

The End of a Saga

The End of a Saga

The End of a Saga

Caroline Alone

Caroline Alone

Caroline Alone

Caroline Alone

Editors Notes to Joan

Epilogue 1/2

Epilogue 2/2

Givner's Account of Mazo de la Roche's Success
Hidden Chapter in the Life of Mazo de la Roche



89-72 JOAN GIVNER 6/7

149 | Have Adopted Two Children

150 Ideas — Canadian Broadcasting Corporation (CBC) 1989 (folder includes
proposals for a series of three program on Ideas. Deciphering the Female Self:
Writing the Life of Mazo de la Roche and Radio Script: Deciphering the Female
Self: Writing the Life of Mazo de la Roche)

151 Interview Pages
152 Interview with Ernest Havemann (includes correspondence, questionnaire and
answers)
153 Livesay, Dorothy (interview by Alan Twigg) (includes NeWest Review, Volume 5,
Number 6, February 1980)
154 Master
155 Notes by Chapter/Epilogue
156 Palmer, Arnold, (re: TONW not published...), November 29, 1929
157 Preface 1/3
158 Preface 2/3
159 Preface 3/3
160 Program One
161 Program Two
162 Prologue - Caroline Clement
Box 6 163 A Rather Strange Childhood
164 Reading the Life of Mazo de la Roche
165 Recovering the Hidden Life, Part One
166 Recovering the Hidden Life, Part Two
167 Relationship with Caroline Clement
168 Search for Mazo de la Roche 1/2
169 Search for Mazo de la Roche 2/2
170 Setting Sail
171 Table of Contents
172 Thunder of New Wings- Insert
Notes
173 General
174 Chronology
175 Concerns about publishing
176 Preface
177 Prison Regina
178 Roche, John Richmond to William Richmond Roche
179 Sedgewick, Ellery, (Re: that one can starve writing novels) June 14, 1924
180 Series and Bibliography

Mazo de la Roche The Hidden Life
Oxford University Press Editor, Sally Livingston’s Edited Copy

181 File 1/3

182 File 2/3
Box 7 183 File 2/3

184 Welty, Eudora

Writing by Others
Gunnars, Kristjana
185 Correspondence
186 Interview and Notes
Publications



89-72

187
188
189
190

191
192
193
194

JOAN GIVNER 717

Books in Canada Reviews
The Canadian Forum
Icelandic Writing Today
Publications Featuring Writing by
Saskatchewan Writers Guild
Freelance: Volume 10, No. 8, April 1981; Grain; Smoke Signals
Wascana Review, Volume 12, Number 2
Havemann, Ernest
Suknaski, Andrew (Andy)



