## UNIVERSITY OF REGINA ARCHIVES AND SPECIAL COLLECTIONS DR JOHN ARCHER LIBRARY

89-72

JOAN GIVNER

OCTOBER 2016

BY KIEU MA

AND

**ELIZABETH SEITZ** 

**Biographical Sketch:** Joan Givner (nee Short) graduated from the University of London with a Bachelor of Arts Honours degree in 1958 and a Ph.D. in 1972. She earned a Masters degree in Arts from Washington University in St. Louis, Missouri in 1965. While in the United States she taught high school from 1959 until 1961. She then taught English at Port Huron Junior College (now St Clair County Community College) from 1961 until 1965. Givner joined the predecessor of the University of Regina, the University of Saskatchewan, Regina Campus, as a Lecturer of English in 1965 and in 1972 became an Assistant Professor, in 1975 an Associate Professor and in 1981 she became a Professor of English. Joan retired from the University of Regina in 1995 to Victoria, British Columbia and taught creative writing at Malaspina College – Cowichan Campus during the spring of 1997.

She has published several books: *Katherine Anne Porter: A Life* (1982), *Tentacles of Unreason*, (1985), *Katherine Anne Porter: Conversations*, *Introduction*, (1987); *Unfortunate Incidents* (1988), *Mazo de la Roche: The Hidden Life* (1989), *Katherine Anne Porter: A Life* (*Revised Edition*) (1991), *Scenes from Provincial Life* (1991), *The Self-Portrait of a Literary Biographer* (1993), *In the Garden of Henry James* (1996), *Thirty-four Ways of Looking at Jane Eyre: Essays and Fiction* (1998) and *Half Known Lives* (2000). She has also published numerous short stories. She has published articles in *Studies in Short Fiction*, *Genre, International Fiction Review*, *Southwest Review* and *Descant* to name a few. She has contributed chapters for several books and delivered many papers and readings on Katherine Anne Porter and other topics across Canada and the United States

Givner currently resides in a small seaside town north of Victoria, B.C. Although she is retired from teaching, Joan still continues to write fiction books such as *Half Known Lives* and *Ellen Fremedon* as well as reviewing books for *B.C. Bookworld*, *The Toronto Star*, *Books in Canada* and other publications.

**Scope and Content**: This collection consists of 91 centimetres of textual records.

The records in this collection include several drafts of Givner's *Mazo de la Roche The Hidden Life*, it also includes 7 audio cassette tapes. The dates represented range from 1929 to 1989. Much of the contents is taped together.

**Custodial History**: The collection was transferred to Archives and Special Collections by Joan Givner in November 1989.

Future Accruals: Future accruals are expected.

Related Accessions: 84-4, 85-92, 86-61, 87-84, and 88-13.

Box 1	1	Audio Cassette Tapes (includes 7 cassette tapes)
	2	Correspondence ? Tom, March, 1989
	3	Photograph (1)
	4	Publications of Interest  Hierogamy versus Wedlock: Types of Marriage Plots and Their Relationship to Genres of Prose Fiction
	5 6	The Library Chronicle of the University of Texas at Austin, New Series Number 40 NeWest Review Volume 5, Number 3, November 1979
	7	University of Regina Department of Philosophy and Classics
	7 8	Diagram Argument - Dr. David Givner Memorandum, June 16, 1988
		Writing by Joan Givner  Mazo de la Roche The Hidden Life
	0	Drafts Asknowledgements
	9 10	Acknowledgements
	11	Acknowledgements and Notes Appendix
	12	(Author)
	13	Chapter 1:
	14	Chapter 1: The Advent of Caroline Clement
	15	Chapter 1: The Advent of Caroline Clement
	16	Chapter 1: The Advent of Caroline Clement
Box 2	17	Chapter 1: The Advent of Caroline Clement
	18	Chapter 1: The Advent of Caroline Clement
	19	Chapter 1: The Advent of Caroline Clement
	20	Chapter 1: The Advent of Caroline Clement (Early Version)
	21	Chapter 1: Maternal Forebears
	22	Chapter 1: Notes and Footnotes
	23	Chapter 1- End 1/2
	24	Chapter 1- End 2/2
	25	Chapter 2: Life before Caroline
	26	Chapter 2: Life before Caroline
	27	Chapter 2: Life before Caroline
	28 29	Chapter 2: Life before Caroline
	30	Chapter 2: Life before Caroline (includes notes)
	31	Chapter 2: Notes and Footnotes Chapter 3: Mazo's Childhood
	32	Chapter 3: Notes and Footnotes
	33	Chapter 3: Notes and Pootholes  Chapter 3: The Roches Protectors of Weak Women
	34	Chapter 3: The Roches Protectors of Weak Women
	35	Chapter 3: The Roches Protectors of Weak Women
	36	Chapter 3: The Roches Protectors of Weak Women

	37	Chapter 3: The Roches Protectors of Weak Women
	38	Chapter 3: The Roches Protectors of Weak Women
	39	•
	40	Chapter 3: The Shadow of this Grandfather
	41	Chapter 4: The Fantactic Double Life of the Play
		Chapter 4: The Fantastic Double Life of the Play
	42	Chapter 4: The Fantastic Double Life of the Play
	43	Chapter 4: The Fantastic Double Life of the Play
	44	Chapter 4: The Fantastic Double Life of the Play
	45 46	Chapter 4: The Fantastic Double Life of the Play
	46	Chapter 4: The Fantastic Double Life of the Play
	47	Chapter 4: Notes and Footnotes
	48	Chapter 5: Collapse
	49 50	Chapter 5: Notes and Footnotes
	50 51	Chapter 5: The Wounded Bird
	51 52	Chapter 5: The Wounded Bird
	52 53	Chapter 5: The Wounded Bird
	53	Chapter 5: The Wounded Bird
	54 55	Chapter 5: The Wounded Bird
	55 56	Chapter 5: The Wounded Bird
	56 57	Chapter 6: Acton, Ontario
	57 50	Chapter 6: Acton, Ontario
	58 50	Chapter 6: Acton, Ontario
Day 2	59	Chapter 6: Acton, Ontario
Box 3	60	Chapter 6: Acton, Ontario
	61	Chapter 6: Acton, Ontario
	62	Chapter 6: Notes and Footnotes
	63	Chapter 6: That for Which I was made
	64	Chapter 6: The Third Decade: Emerging from the Parental Shadow
	65 66	Chapter 7: Partnership in Life: We Adopted Each Other as Sisters
	66	Chapter 7: Two Romantic Friendships
	67	Chapter 7: Two Romantic Friendships
	68	Chapter 7: Two Romantic Friendships
	69 70	Chapter 7: Two Romantic Friendships
	70 71	Chapter 7: Two Romantic Friendships
	71 72	Chapter 7: Two Romantic Friendships
	72 73	Chapter 8: Emerging from the Parental Shadow Chapter 8: Emerging from the Parental Shadow
	73 74	•
	74 75	Chapter 8: Emerging from the Parental Shadow
	76	Chapter 8: Emerging from the Parental Shadow Chapter 8: Emerging from the Parental Shadow
	70 77	Chapter 8: Emerging from the Parental Shadow
	77 78	Chapter 8: The Jaina Success
	79	Chapter 9: After the Prize
	80	Chapter 9: Delight
	81	Chapter 9: Delight
	82	Chapter 9: Delight
	83	Chapter 9: Delight
	84	Chapter 9: Delight
	85	Chapter 9: Delight
	86	Chapter 9: Delight (includes notes)
	87	Chapter 9: Delight (includes notes)
	88	Chapter 9. Delight (includes notes)  Chapter 10: The Year of Wonder
	89	Chapter 10: The Year of Wonder  Chapter 10: The Year of Wonder
	90	Chapter 10: The Year of Wonder  Chapter 10: The Year of Wonder
	91	Chapter 10: The Year of Wonder  Chapter 10: The Year of Wonder
	92	Chapter 10: The Year of Wonder  Chapter 10: The Year of Wonder
	92	Chapter 10. The real of Worlder

	93 94 95 96 97 98 99	Chapter 10: The Year of Wonder Chapter 11: Paternal Forebears Chapter 11: Recovery
Box 4	101	Chapter 12: Living the Dream
	102	Chapter 12: Passage to Europe
	103	Chapter 12: Passage to Europe
	104	Chapter 12: Passage to Europe
	105	Chapter 12: Passage to Europe
	106	Chapter 12: Passage to Europe
	107	Chapter 13: England Act One - Being Country People
	108	Chapter 13: England Act One - Being Country People
	109	Chapter 13: England Act One - Being Country People
	110	Chapter 13: England Act One - Being Country People
	111 112	Chapter 13: England Act One - Being Country People Chapter 14: England Act Two - Become a Family
	113	Chapter 14: England Act Two - Become a Family  Chapter 14: England Act Two - Become a Family
	114	Chapter 14: England Act Two - Become a Family
	115	Chapter 14: England Act Two - Become a Family
	116	Chapter 14: England Act Two - Become a Family
	117	Chapter 15: England Act Three - Theatre Mad
	118	Chapter 15: England Act Three - Theatre Mad
	119	Chapter 15: England Act Three - Theatre Mad
	120	Chapter 15: England Act Three - Theatre Mad
	121	Chapter 15: England Act Three - Theatre Mad
	122	Chapter 15: England Act Three - Theatre Mad
	123 124	Chapter 16: Transition
	125	Chapter 16: Transition Chapter 16: Transition
	126	Chapter 16: Transition
	127	Chapter 17: Return to Canada
	128	Chapter 17: Return to Canada
	129	Chapter 17: Return to Canada
	130	Chapter 17: Return to Canada
	131	Chapter 17: Return to Canada
	132	Chapter 18: Last Year
	133	Chapter 18: Last Year
	134	Chapter 18: Last Year
	135	Chapter 18: Last Year
	136 137	Chapter 19: The End of a Saga Chapter 19: The End of a Saga
	138	Chapter 19: The End of a Saga
	139	Chapter 19: The End of a Saga
	140	Chapter 20: Caroline Alone
	141	Chapter 20: Caroline Alone
	142	Chapter 20: Caroline Alone
	143	Chapter 20: Caroline Alone
	144	Editors Notes to Joan
Box 5	145	Epilogue 1/2
	146	Epilogue 2/2
	147	Givner's Account of Mazo de la Roche's Success
	148	Hidden Chapter in the Life of Mazo de la Roche

	149 150	I Have Adopted Two Children Ideas – Canadian Broadcasting Corporation (CBC) 1989 (folder includes proposals for a series of three program on Ideas. Deciphering the Female Self: Writing the Life of Mazo de la Roche and Radio Script: Deciphering the Female
	151 152	Self: Writing the Life of Mazo de la Roche) Interview Pages Interview with Ernest Havemann (includes correspondence, questionnaire and
	153	answers) Livesay, Dorothy (interview by Alan Twigg) (includes <i>NeWest Review</i> , Volume 5, Number 6, February 1980)
	154 155 156	Master Notes by Chapter/Epilogue Palmer, Arnold, (re: TONW not published), November 29, 1929
	157 158 159	Preface 1/3 Preface 2/3 Preface 3/3
	160 161 162	Program One Program Two Prologue - Caroline Clement
Box 6	163 164	A Rather Strange Childhood Reading the Life of Mazo de la Roche
	165 166 167	Recovering the Hidden Life, Part One Recovering the Hidden Life, Part Two Relationship with Caroline Clement
	168 169	Search for Mazo de la Roche 1/2 Search for Mazo de la Roche 2/2
	170 171 172	Setting Sail Table of Contents Thunder of New Wings- Insert
	172	Notes
	173 174	General Chronology
	175 176	Concerns about publishing Preface
	177 178 179	Prison Regina Roche, John Richmond to William Richmond Roche Sedgewick, Ellery, (Re: that one can starve writing novels) June 14, 1924
	180	Series and Bibliography
		Mazo de la Roche The Hidden Life Oxford University Press Editor, Sally Livingston's Edited Copy
	181 182	File 1/3 File 2/3
Box 7	183	File 2/3
	184	Welty, Eudora
	W	/riting by Others
	185 186	Gunnars, Kristjana Correspondence Interview and Notes
	100	Publications

187	Books in Canada Reviews
188	The Canadian Forum
189	Icelandic Writing Today
190	Publications Featuring Writing by
	Saskatchewan Writers Guild
191	Freelance: Volume 10, No. 8, April 1981; Grain; Smoke Signals
192	Wascana Review, Volume 12, Number 2
193	Havemann, Ernest
194	Suknaski, Andrew (Andy)